Form13
Rule 1.26A/1 54 The Insolvency Act 1986

eroreommacmmes R.1.26A(4)(a)/

Supervisor's Progress Report

Pursuant to Rule 1 26A{4)(a) or R ] 1 ] 54

Rule 1 54 of the
insolvency Rules 1986

For Official Use

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

4596673

Name of Company

Cwil Engineenng Safety Limited

1/ WE

lan Michael Rose, 1st Floor , Consort House, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3HR

supervisor(s) of a voluntary arrangement taking effect on

09 Apnl 2010

Attach my progress repert for the penod

| 09 Apni 2013

to

[ 08 April 2014

Number of continuation sheets (if any) attached

Signed é( Date_\ O Apn\ A0\
\

T
Silke & Co Limited
1st Floor o
Consort House Insolvency B g
Waterdale =
Doncaster < - AI50B340
DN1 3HR . A22 12/04/2014 #113
COMDAMIES LM IeE
Ref C2RA/IMR/KC/CH/NB

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




Voluntary Arrangement of
Civil Engineering Safety Limited

Statement From 09%/04/2013 From 09/04/2010
of Affairs To 08/04/2014 To 08/04/2014
ASSET REALISATIONS
75,000 00 Monthly contributions 17,400 00 55,200 00
2,000 00 Lump sum contributions NIL 2,000 00
17,400 00 57,200 00
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 400 00
(5,000 00) Nominees Fees NIL 5,000 00
(7,500 00) Supervisor Fees 50000 8,500 00
Supervisors Expenses 100 100
Room Hire 30000 484 59
Travel/mileage NIL 195 70
Telephone Printing & Fax 6300 63 00
Stationery & Postage 42 08 42 08
{906 08) (14,686 37)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors 482071 12,726 56
HM Revenue & Custems 4,465 46 11,988 27
(9,286 17) (24,714 83)
64,500.00 7,207.75 17,798.80
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recewvable 276 05
Estate Account (Non-Interest Bearing) 17,522 75
17,798.80

Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 504

lan Michael Rose
Supervisor

08 Apn: 2014 15 43



EENESSEE T —_
SILKE & COLTD

1* Floor - Consont House — Waterdale — Doncaster — DN1 3HR
Tel 01302 342875 - Fax 01302 342986
Email admin@silkeandco co uk - Web www sitkeandco co uk

TO ALL MEMBERS AND CREDITORS Our Ref C2RA/IMR/CLB/CH
Date 10 Apnl 2014

When calling please ask for. Chantelle Hinton
Email chantelle hinton@silkeandco co.uk

Dear Sir/Madam

CIVIL ENGINEERING SAFETY LIMITED - COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT (“CVA”")

The Supervisor presents his annual report upon the progress of this Voluntary Arrangement. This
report should be read in conjunction with the CVA Proposal and Modifications approved at the
meeting of creditors held on 9 Apnl 2010

1. RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

I attach an account of receipts and payments from the commencement of the Arrangement to the end of the
anniversary and comment as follows

2. TERMS OF THE ARRANGEMENT

Under the terms of the Arrangement the Company 1s to make monthly contnbutions totaling £75,000,
over a 5 year period

The Company s also to make a lump sum contrnibution totaling £2,000 dunng the course of the
Arrangement

Unsecured creditors will receive a dividend of approximately 51 6 pence in the £ in full and finat
settlerment of thewr debt

3. SUPERVISOR'S REPORT AND COMMENTS
The Company 1s up to date in respect of monthly contnbutions as at the anniversary date

Statutory returns and the returns for H M Revenue and Customs have been completed as and when
due

4. DIVIDEND

On 18 September 2012, creditors received a first dividend of 17 95p in the £, followed by a second
dividend of 10.65p in the £ on 8 November 2013

After prowviding for costs of the CVA to date, including Nominee's and Supervisor's fees, there are
sufficient funds available to pay a third dividend to creditors It 1s anticipated that a dividend will be
paid to creditors within two months from the date of proving being 10 June 2014

A dividend notice s enclosed, together with a schedule of creditors claims received to date Also
enclosed is a proof of debt form for you to complete and return to this office, together with supporting
evidence in respect of your claim if you have not already done so

lan Michael Rose & Cathenne Lee-Baggaley are licensed 1o act as Insolvency Pracutioners by the Insolvency Practiboners Association
Silke & Co Limited 1s registered i England and Wales under registered number 06402570
whose registered office resides at 1™ Floor Consort House Waterdale Doncaster South Yorkshire DN1 3HR




it ...
SILKE & COLTD

* Floor — Consort House — Waterdale — Doncaster - DN1 3HR
Tel 01302 342875 - Fax 01302 342986
Emall admin@silkeandco co uk - Web www sitkeandco co uk

5. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Nominee's fees of £5,000 were approved at the first meeting of creditors held on 8 Apnl 2010, which
have been drawn

The Supervisor's remuneration 1s based on hourly costs at scale rates calculated on the time properly
spent in the course of the CVA and was approved at the meeting of creditors to consider the CVA
proposal held on 9 Apnl 2010. Total bme spent to 8 Apnl 2014 on this assignment amounts to 159 65
hours at an average composite rate of £164 93 per hour resulting in total time costs to date of
£26,331 00. Supervisor's fees of £8,500 00 have been drawn to date in accordance with the above
approval leaving cutstanding time costs of £17,831 00 Time costs of £15,000 will be wniten off by the
Supervisor, resulting in outstanding time costs of £2,831 00

Disbursements of £1,186 37 have been allocated to the case up to the anniversary, which have been
drawn by the Supervisor leaving no unbilled disbursements

The following further information as regards time costs Is enclosed

Silke and Co policy for re-charging expenses
Silke and Co charge-out rates

All other payments have been made in accordance with the rules and regulations generatly as to the
payment of costs and expenses in the Arrangement

A Creditors’ Guide to Insolvency Practitioners’ Fees 1s also enclosed, which includes creditors’ nghts
to further information and to challenge fees

7. CONCLUSION
The Company 1s up to date with its contributions at the anniversary date

A third dividend will be paid to creditors within two months from the date of proving being 10 June
2014

This report has been filed with the Court and the Registrar of Companes pursuant to the Insolvency
Rules 1986

Yours faithfully

e

lan Michael Rose
Supervisor

Enc

lan Michael Rose & Cathenne Lee-Baggaley are licensed 1o act as Insolvency Practitoners by the Insoivency Practiioners Association
Silke & Co Limited s registered in England and Wales under registered number 06402570
whose registered office resides at 1 Flcor Consort House Waterdale Doncaster South Yorkshire DN1 3HR




Civil Engineering Safety Limited
{(Under a Voluntary Arrangement)

SUPERVISOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

RECEIPTS
Monthly contributions
Lump sum contnbutions

PAYMENTS

Specific Bond

Nominees Fees
Supervisor Fees
Supervisors Expenses
Room Hire
Travel/mileage
Telephone Printing & Fax
Stationery & Postage
Trade & Expense Creditors
HM Revenue & Customns
Vat Recewable

BALANCE - 08 April 2014

Page 1 of 1

Statement
of affairs
£

75,000 00
2,000 00

From 09/04/2013

From 09/04/2010

(5,000 00)
(7,500 00)

IPS SQL Ver 504

To 08/04/2014 To 08/04/2014
£ £

17,400 00 55,200 00
000 2,000 00
17,400 00 57,200 00
000 400 00

000 5,000 00

500 00 8,500 00
100 1.00

300 00 484 59
000 195 70

63 00 63 00
4208 4208
4,82071 12,726 56
4,465 46 11,988 27
000 276 05
10,192 25 39,677 25
17,522.75

08 Apnl 2014 15 42



6 Sl p10Z Mdy BO #0 Z10Z UoIsIap Z 10 | 9beg
0o ¢ paung|) 9984 [#j0),
£6 rol 00 14E'97 $9 883 11374 S9'FLL o8 €L oLe SINOH jB10 )
-0 ] 00 125927 99 681 088z §E il 08 €L LT BIL| @ARINPOIY
¢ 051 0051 QL0 010 0oo 000 0o Bupe)l wul-dl
00SLL 00sit 001 000 o0l 0o 000 uannqIisig g wisquuely  BNIIN-PS
5 i8L 4] mmm.m ok Ee 000 ol ze 080 050 sedwes g ABiInmg  1Y1%-E8
6F 951 GLese's ST YE 066 09€e 000 L0 suofinquiuaDysiessy afeyd Bulleold 9114wy
00 004 00 0€ ot o 0EQ o 0o 000 suanefinseau)l  ANI-NI
FAR i1 0a vmm,m 09 2e -] 090z we oLo suoInquE] g ssolpald  Q3IHIHD
L204) ST L08'G 00 Bs 0911 se i L GEL Buyuumyd g ueneisLiupY  NINOY-dY
(3) eyey pmg poddng S[BUOISSA0I4
Apnoy eBeiany {3) w0 euny £INOH W01 9 SjUmSESY 10juag JoYIo JeBruey Ry HONIUNL HIOM JO UOHEIYISTR(D

180d @pod joelong
#102/40/80 01

payw Alajes BunsauwBuzg 1a1g - wHzD

Alewwing 3509 3 awi) 6dIS pajiejeq - Aiug awi




6% 61 ¥1.0Z Iudy 80 0 2102 UOISIap zZ jo z abey
18988 mol
90 abaieoy £102/£0/50
00£9 Bunupg £102/507Z0
9182 ebmtog £102/50/20
990 ebiysog ELOZIPOIVT
gL ebasoy ELOZIHOMB0
001 85NOH sajueduwo? e102P0IrT
o005t aJy Wodal pusoq ZLOTROED
ore #ol OLOZNOMT
00058 2ty Woos preoq TLOZIZ0M00
00 e0se400; Jou Op je0)dnp - pucg 0L0ZIP0I6E
ZT L §1%00 eBaisod [iow jwiny Z10Z/80/02
0068 otjode-Bull4 Lo OLOZ/ROG1
55 pBL S WY 0LO2/POISD
]} abesi 0LOZH0/B0
00 ooy Buipuog 0LOZIEO/LE
urnowy esoding puw sdAj e[ UopIesuRIy

90IA] Us s2y R [0088D AR 1O LU 21y Lo JOPjoY B0 S LY Ul Aued o3 Jo LY £1epioy 5140 ey) 03 eiquied 1o pjRd ejuncwe seul0

?102Z/F0/80 OL
1S0d epo) pralerg
payw Kiajeg Bunasuibuz puo - wuzo

sjuawsingsiq z AioBajen
Aewwng 3s09 g awy 6d|S - Anuz sy



CIVil. ENGINEERING SAFETY LIMITED ~ COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT

Notice to Prove Debts

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that i intend to declare a third dvidend to unsecured creditors in this matter,
within a period of two months from the last date of proving

The last date by which proofs must be received 1s 10 June 2014

Any creditor who has not proved his debt to the Supervisor of the CVA, before the declaration of any
dvidend 1s not entitled to disturb, by reason that he has not participated in it, the distnbution of that
dwidend or any other dividend declared before his debt was proved

A creditor claim form 1s enclosed with this notice

lan Michael Rose
& Supervisor

Dated 10 Apni 2014

Sike & Co Limited
1st Floor

Consort House
Waterdale
Doncaster

DN1 3HR




" Silke & Co Limited
Civil Engineering Safety Limited
Creditor Claims Summary Report

Key Name Rep. By Sof AE Claim£ Agreed Claim £
CA01 Aud Training Operations Ltd 2,450 00 000 000
CAQ2 Ann Edgley 25,000 00 0.00 000
CAO3 Andew Elman 10,000 00 0.00 000
CB00 Barclays Bank plc 15,210 00 0.00 000
CBO1 Barton Safety 9,392 63 0.00 000
CB02 Burton Brothers 5,893 41 8,421.81 8,421 81
CB03 Barclaycard 9,209 10 5,425.54 5,425 54
CB04 Barker Storey Mathews 12,500 00 12,506 58 12,506 58
CB05 British Gas Business 000 84.79 000
CCoo Contnbutions Agency 000 000 000
CCO01 Crowcon Detection 2,259 95 000 000
cco2 Cooleraid Limited 208 66 285 88 285 88
CCo03 Craig Tutt 7,000 00 Q00 000
CDO00 Draeger Safety UK Ltd 22021 220 21 220 21
CDO Drain Trader 4,129 95 000 000
CGQ0 Grafton Projects Ltd 1,705 94 000 000
CHQO HM Customs & Excise 7,678 95 000 000
CHO1 H M Revenue & Customs 000 41,920 12 41,920 12
Cioo Intand Revenue 21,315 37 000 000
cloi Industrtal Scientfic UK Ltd 14,400 12 8,858 47 8,858 47
CJoo Andrew Geoffrey Jones 27,000 00 0 00 0 00
CLOO Caroline Lovatt 1,569 60 000 Agreed Nil Claim
CMO0 Mallard Finance 1,970 08 000 0.00
CMO1 MC Health & Safety Consultancy & Training 810 00 81000 81000
CNOQ Huntingdonshire District Council 1,028 00 757 54 757 54
CNO1 NATM 747 50 000 000
CNG2 Norcam 500 00 0 00 ¢ 00
CROO Radiodetectia Ltd 1,200 60 1,200 60 1,200 60
CS00 Sherforce 40172 0o 000
Ccso SCCS 1,064 09 000 000
Ccso2 Selby Engineerning & Lifting Safety Limited 5,809 88 5,349 53 5,349 63
CS503 Siemens Financial Services Ltd 1,490 37 1,418 95 1,418 95
CSs04 Simon Ralph 5,000 00 000 000
CTOO Transport for London 1,440 00 0 00 000
Cvoo Voluntary Arrangements Service 000 000 0 00
Ccvir Volkswagen Financial Services {UK) Ltd 5,839 20 21,878 49 21,878 49
cvo2 Venture Finance 61,510 40 000 000
37 Entries Totalling 265,959.73 109,138.51 109,053.72

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 2010

08 Apn! 2014 15 42



CREDITOR CLAIM FORM (COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT)
NAME OF COMPANY IN CVA CIVIL ENGINEERING SAFETY LIMITED

TRADING ADDRESS BUILDING 36
ALCONBURY AIRFIELD

ALCONBURY
HUNTINGTON
CAMBRIDGESHIRE
PE28 4WX

RELEVANT DATE 9 APRIL 2010

CREDITOR'S STATEMENT OF CLAIM IN THE ABOVE VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT

NAME OF CREDITOR
ADDRESS OF CREDITOR

Total amount of claim Indu f VAT at the relevant date — see above £,

If amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state £

amount.

Particulars of any secunty held
Value of secunty £

Particulars of any reservation of title
claimed in respect of goods suppled to
which the claim relates

Signature of, or on behalf of, creditor

Name in block capitals

Position, or reiationship, with creditor

PLEASE ATTACH A DETAILED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT
or other particulars of how the debt arose

[ ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CLAIM (for Supervisor's use only)
| acknowledge receipt of a claim in the Voluntary Signed
Armrangement of £ including VAT, E
or lan Michael Rose, Supervisor of the Voluntary
as detailed above Arrangement

This acknowledgement does not necessanly admit
the claim to rank for dvidend

Silkke & Co Ltd
1* Floor
Consort House
Waterdale

Date Doncaster
DN1 3HR




SILKE & CO LIMITED DISBURSEMENT AND CHARGEOUT RATES
EFFECTIVE FROM 1 OCTOBER 2013
Disbursements
Definitions

Category 1 - approval not required - specific expenditure that is directly
related to a particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense incurred
1s referable against an independent external supplier's invoice or published
tariff of charges.

Category 2 - approval required - all other items of expenditure. Which cannot,
or cannot easily, be directly related to a particular insolvency case because
there is an element of shared or allocated cost, and/or where the cost of the
expense incurred is an estimated, utilised cost with the estimate based on
external costs or opportunity costs.

Charging Policy of Silke & Co Limited

Category 1 expenses are recharged to the particular insolvency case at the
rate incurred by Silke & Co Limited and as they are incurred

Category 2 expenses, the following items are recharged at the following rates:
»  Where meeting rooms of Silke & Co Limited are used for the purpose
of statutory meetings of creditors the room hire 1s recharged to the
individual insolvency case at £150 per meeting.
e Car mileage is recharged to the individual insclvency case at-the -rate
of 45p per mile
¢ The storage of books and records (when not charged as a Category 1
expense) Is recharged at the rate of £1 50 per box per month
Pnnting and photocopying 1s charged at 15p per sheset
Faxes are charged at 50p per sheet
Postage i1s charged at the relevant prevailing rate
IPS computer charge £6.25 per Month (maximum £200 per case)
Stationary charged at £5 00 per file.

Chargeout Rates

The hourly rates for the different levels of staff are shown below:

Insolvency Practitioner £350
Manager £275
Assistant Manager £225
Senior Administrator £200
Administrator £175
Cashier £150
Assistants and Support Staff £100

Time is charged to the individual insolvency case in 6 minute units.



